P

/;:;(W

Rule 2.47 Foim 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B
L] L ] ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Fuizgerald Lighting Ltd 01102881
in the High Couit of Justice, Bristol Distnict Regisiry, Court case nurmber
Chancery Division 233 AA of 2008
[l nanie of court)
We
Richard John Hill Jonathan Scolt Pope
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
100 Temple Siceet 100 Temple Street
Biistol Bristol
BS1 6AG BS16AG
Adimmstrators of the above company attach a progiess report for the peniod
fromn to
I June 201t 23 November 201 |
Signed
Joint Admustrator
Dated 23 Noveinber 2011
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantcs
House {0 contact you I there i8 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

FRIDAY

25/11/2011 357
COMPANIES HOUSE

Sherlagh Richardson
KPMG LLP

Ailington Business Park
Theale

Reading RG7 4SD
Unuted Kingdom Tel 0118 373 1408

| DX Exchange

A

When you have compleied and signed tius form, please send 1t to the Regrstrar of Companics at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Carddll CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited
(in administration)

Final Progress Report
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.110
of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2011
Tlus report contatns 18 pages
yh/pna/dlb/sme/2355321




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (i adiinistiration)}

Pursuant to Rule 247 and 2 110 of the Inusolvency Rules 1986
{as amentied)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2011

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepaved by Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope, the
Admimstiators of Fitzgerald Lighting Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty
to report to cieditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as ammended) on the progress of
the Admunistration, and for no other purpose It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other peison, or for any other puipose or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared inn contemplation of 11 being used, and 1s not suttable to
be used, to wnform any nvestinent decitsion 1n relation to the debt of or any financual
mtetest 1n Frtzgerald Lighting Limated

Any estimated outcomes for cieditors included in this Report are 1llustative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for credutots

Any person that chooses to rely on this Repott for any purpose ot 1n any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at theiwr own risk  To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assurne any responsibihity and
will not accept any lLiability 1n respect of this Report to any such person.

Rachard John Hill is authoiised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Jonathan Scott Pope 1s authoused to act as
an 1nsolvency practiioner by the Insolvency Practitioneis Assoctation.

The Admunistrators act as agents for Fitzgeiald Lighting Limited and contract without
peitsonal hahlity The appointments of the Adminsirators are personal to them and, to
the fullest extent peinutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Admunistration.

Sce Nolice About this Report All nghts reserved




Fitzgerald Liglting Limited (in adninisiration)
Pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(as amended)
KPMG LLP
23 November 2011
Contents
Glossary 4
1 Introduction 5
2 Progress and outcome of the administration 5
3 Liabilities 8
4 Other matters 9
5 Exit from administration 10
Appendices
Appendix 1 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for period 1 June 2011
to 4 November 2011 and schedule of rates of charging
Appendix 2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3 Administrators’ proposals

See Notice. About Uns Report Al nghts reserved




Glossary

Act

Admunistrators

Admimstiation Ordet

Alder King
Bank

Company

Company Sectetary

Directors

DTZ

Go Industry
Hainis Lamb
King Sturge
LTSBCF
Registered Office

Rules

Fltzgerald Lighting Limited (in adnimstration)

Pursuant o Rule 247 and 2 {10 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)
KPMG LLP

23 November 2011

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Richard John Hiil and Jonathan Scott Pope of KPMG
LLP, 100 Temple Street, Bristol BS1 6AG

The Adminstiation Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Bustol District Registiy, Chancery Division.
Court case number 233AA of 2008

Alder King LLP

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited
(Company Registered Number 01102881)

Peter Fitzgeirald

Tim Frtzgerald

Michael Fitzgerald (resigned 28/11/08)
Peter Fuzgeiald

Elizabeth Fitzgerald

DTZ Holdings plc

Golndustiy (UK) Limuted

Hartis Lamb Propeity Consultancy
King Sturge Inleinational LLP

Lloyds TSB Cominercial Finance

c/o KPMG LLP, 100 Temple Street, Bristol, BS1 6AG

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

The references in these Proposals to Sections, Paragiaphs or Rules are to the Insolvency
Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended) respectively.

Sec Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




21

Fitzgerald Lighttug Linuted (in admimstration)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMG LLP

23 November 201 1

Introduction

Creditors have previously been mfoimed that Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope
were appowted Adnumstrators of the Company on 1 December 2008 followmg an
application by the Directors

A twelve month extension was gtanted by the Court on 23 November 2009, extending the
adminmistration to 30 November 2010. A further twelve month extension was gitanted by
the Court on 8 November 2010, extending the administiation to 30 November 2011

In accordance with Pacagraph 100(2) of the Act, the lunctions of the Administrators are
being exercised by either or both the Administrators acting joimntly or alone

In accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.110, below 1s the Admimstiators’ final progress
report covering the period 1 June 2011 to 23 November 2011. Forms 2.24B and 2 35B
are enclosed providing formal notice to that effect. Theie has been no major deviation
from the Joint Adimimistrators proposals, which aie attached at Appendix 3

An abstract of the Adimnistrators’ 1eceipts and payments account showing the final
position is attached at Appendix 2. The figures shown on the account are net of VAT

Progress and outcome of the administration

Strategy

Following appointment, the Admunistrators determmed that the Company could not
continue to trade without incurrning significant losses, Therefore, whilst limited production
was undertaken to convert woik in progress into fimshed goods, it was necessary to
reduce the wotkforce substantially Accordingly, 260 employees weie inade redundant
with immediate effect

Discussions with potential putchaseis were progressed Howeves, by 5 December 2008 it
was clear that there was no potential for a going concemn sale and a further 53
1edundancies were made

The Dublin depot closed on appointment, with stock transferred to Belfast Sales teains
were tetaned at the remaining depots to maxnmse 1eahisations from the sale of finished
goods stock

By 19 December 2008 all depots were closed with 2 members of staff retained to dispose
of the tesidual Bodnun stocks during January 2009

In Dubar the ‘workforce’ was reduced fiom eight to two on appointment to sell finished
goods and collect debts.

Discussions weie held with a number of interested paities who expressed an interest in

the Dubar opelation Howevet, as no offers were received for the Dubai operation, the
remaining employees were made redundant and the depot closed

See Notice About tlus Report All nghts reserved




2.2

2.3

24

Firzgerald Lighting Linited (i administration}

Pursiant 1o Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as aniended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 201 I

Properties
Units A, B, C & D Normandy Way, Bodmin, Co1nwall

The Admimstiators appointed Alder King to matket these freehold units.

Unit A was sold on [4 August 2009 for a consideration of £675,000.

Umit B was sold on 31 March 2009 for a consideration of £247,500.

Units C & D weie let to Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall Limuted on 27 Match 2009 A
thiee yeam lease was gianted at an annual 1ent of £117,000 per annum, with a 1educed
rental payable for the first six months On 6 April 2010 units C&D weie sold to IP65
Limited for consideiation of £675,000

Rood End, Oldbury, West Midlands

The Admnistiators appointed Hariis Lamb to maiket this freehold property. A sale of
the propeity was completed on 12 August 2009 for a consideration of £700,000.

1A Abbotsfield Road, St. Helens

The Administiators appointed King Sturge to matket this freehold property, A sale of the
property was compleied on 17 July 2009 for a consideration of £325,000

Unit 1 Tamar Commer cral Cenire, Tamar Sti eet, Belfast

The Administrators appointcd DTZ to maiket this long leasehold prenuses. This property
was sold on 15 January 2010 to SPE Conltracts Limited for consideration of £213,650.

Leasehold properties

There was no recovery of monies from thud parties i respect of any shott term leasehold
interests.

Plant and machinery

Golndustiy, the Admunistrators’ appornted agents, 1ealised a total sum of £571,576 for
this class of asset

Motor vehicles

Golndustry, the Adimnistiatots’ appointed agents, realised a total sum of £47,452 for
these assets.

See Notice About this Report: All nghts reserved




2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29
291

292

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (in adunistration)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMGLLP
23 November 2011

Debtors

At the date of owr appointment, LTSBCF was owed £24 mlhion. An amount of
£2,302,272 was collected by the Admumistiators on behalf of LTSBCF The majouty of
these realisations are not shown 1n the attached 1eceipts and payments account because
they were recetved duectly by LTSBCE.

Stock
As at the date of appointinent, the Company was holding stock with a book value of £2 4
million, split between

— Raw material stocks - £1.3 mullion,
— Finished goods £1 1 million

Realisations fiom finished goods and raw materials stock total £486,967.

Goodwill

Certain intellectual property 11ghts and the trading name of the Company weie sold to
Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall Lunited on 23 Apnl 2009 for a consideration of £7,000.

Cash at Bank

The Admunistrators have repatriated £55,000 which was held in a bank account 1n Dubai.

Transactions with connected parties

The following transactions have been cartied out with Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall
Linuted, a company owned by Peter and Tin Fitzgerald who are also directors and
shareholde1s of the Company-

e Lease of Unt C & D Noimandy Way, Bodmin, Cotnwall (see Section 2 2 above),

e Prvate treaty sales duing Maich 2009 of plant, machinery and stock by Golndustry
for a total consideiation of £295,800 which has been paid n full; and

s Sale of certain intellectual property rights and trading name of the Company (see
Section 2 7 above).

Golndustry also sold plant machinery and stock to Vanguard Lighting Limited by way of
puvate treaty sale in March 2009 for total constderation of £180,100 which was paid in
full

Peter and Tun Fitzgerald are duectors of Vanguard Lighting Limited which 1s also part
owned by Peter Fitzgeiald

Sce Noltce About this Report All rights reserved




293

2.10

31

3.2

3.3

Futzgerald Lighting Linnted (ur admimstration)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 aud 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
fas amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 201!

Petet Fitzgerald and Tim Fitzgeiald also purchased motor vehicles, via Golndustry, in
March 2009, paying consideiation, n full, of £17,918 and £2,643 respectively

Other matters

Other 1calisations during the course of the admmistiation ate shown in the 1eceipts and
payments account at Appendix 2

Michael Fitzgerald, a former director who resigned immed atety prior to our appointment,
has raised a number of issues regarding potential interests that the Company mrmught have
1 other properties, accounting treatment of certamn balance sheet items, directors’
remunetation and sundry other matters that stictch back over many yeais We have
investigated these matteis and taken legal advice where necessaty. We have concluded
that puisuing these matters further 1s unlikely to tesult in any additional funds becoming
available to ctedutors

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Bank and LTSBCF both hold debentures which cieate fixed and floating charges
over the Company’s assets,

Distubutions of £2,662,931 and £94,623 have been made to the Bank and LTSBCE
respectively The principle indebtedness of both secured creditors has been paid mn full
Howevel, interest and charges have not been repaid.

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors have been paid in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Act entitles unsecmed creditors to a
petcentage share of realisations fiom net floating chatge assets, after costs of 1ealisation
and settlement of preferential claums. The percentage 1s calculated on a shding scale up to
a maxtmum amount of £600,000 subject to costs The amount available based on this
calculation 15 £83,224

Authoiity was 1eceived from the Court on 8 November 2010 to make a Prescribed Part
distribution

On 19 September 2011, a fiist and final dividend of 0 6 pence in the pound was declared
on the claims of unsecured creditors admutted in the adnumstiation of the Company of
£8,989,189 55 This reflects the amount available under the Presciibed Part calculation,

less costs of agieeing creditors’ claims and paying the dividends which have been capped
at £26,000.

See Nollce About Uus Report Al ngihts resesved




34

3.5

4.1

4.2

Fltzgerald Lighting Linuted (in adminisiration)

Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMGLLP
23 November 2011

Please note that any unclaimed dividends will be paid to the Insolvency Service
Therefore, iIf you have not presented yowmr dividend cheque it will be necessary for you to
contact the Banking Section of the Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4068 and they will re-
1ssue your cheque *

Unsecured creditors

There were insuffictent funds to make a distrtbution to unsecured creditors, other than by
way of the Prescribed Part

Other costs

Other costs of the administration are shown in the ieceipts and payments account at
Appendix 2

Other matters

Administrators’ fees and expenses

The statutory provisions relating to 1emuneration are set out 1n Rule 2.106 of the Rules.
Fuither information is given in the Association of Business Recovely Professionals’
publication A Creditors’ Guide to Adnunstiators’ Fees, a copy of which can be obtained
at http //www 13 o1g.uk/media/documents/technicallibnar y/STPS/SIP%203%20E& W .pdf.
Howevel, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Sheilagh Richmdson on 0118 373 1408

Attached at Appendix ! 15 a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out 1ates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of woik canied out to 4 November 2011, as required
by the Association of Business Recovery Pirofessional’s Statement of Insolvency Piactice
No.9 (“SIP 9)

In the period 1 June 2011 to 4 November 2011 we have incurred time costs of £66,282
representing 261 hours at an average hourly 1ate of £254 A large proportion of this
£66,282 relates to the agieement of unsecured creditor claims and the subsequent
distribution of the Prescribed Part dividend This includes woik undeitaken in 1espect of
tax, VAT and advice from KPMG LLP 1n-house specialists.

In total, for the petiod to 4 November 2011, we have incurred {1ime costs of £1,160,605
and expenses of £17,049,

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, a resolution on the Administiators’
remuneration was appioved by the Bank, LTSBCF and preferential creditois allowing the
Administratois to diaw fees of £539,000, of which £115,000 related to debtor collection
costs. Costs relating to the distibution of the Prescribed Part were capped at £26,000.

EC Regulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Mam Proceedings as defined 1n
Article 3 of the EC regulations

See Notice About 1lus Report All nghts rescrved




Fitzgerald Lighting Luntted {in ndmimsiration)

Pursuant lo Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)
KPMG LLP

23 Novembe) 2011

Exit from administration

Since there are no further distributable assets and all outstanding mattets have been dealt
with the administration is now complete

Thetefore, the Admimstrators have sought, and received, the consent of the Bank for their
discharge from hability in 1espect of any action of theis as Joint Admunistrators on filing

of this report and the registration of Form 2 35B with the Registiar of Companies, as
required by Paragtaph 98, and the Company will be dissolved thice months theteafter

Fpn

Richard John Hill
Joint Admumistrator

Scee Nolice About this Report All nghts reserved




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (n administration)

Fuarsianit to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)
KPMG LLP

23 November 2011

Appendix 1

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for the period 1
June 2011 to 4 November 2011 and schedule of rates of
charging

10 December 2008 1 April 2009 to 1 October 2010
to 31 March 2009 30 September onwards
2010
Pattner/directot £400-£465 £440-£515 £460-£535
Meanagement £290-£365 £320-£405 £345-£425
Admimnistraton £150-£205 £165-£225 £175-£240
Support £95 £105 £110

See Notice Aboul Ihis Report All nghts reserved
11




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (in admuustration)

Time costs analysis 01 June 2011 to 04 Navember 2011

Administroflen & planning

Fund management

Qencral cashienng

Reconcibations & 1PS accouning reviews

General
Douks and reconds
Fees and WIP

Stalutory and compliance
Checklist & reviews

Closure and related fornaliies
Strategy documents

Tox
Post appointnent VAT

Credilory and clafms
Agreenent of unsecuned claims
General correspondence
Payment of dividends

binlutory reposts

Directors & Investizations
Corresponience with directors

Assel Realisatlon
Leasehold properly
Open cover insurance
Qther assels

Tolol ln peciod

Pariner /
Director

0lo

100

4 50

200

Joim Adnunistuiors’ time cosls 1 December 2008 to 31 May 2011

Tolal time costs t December 2008 to 4 November 2011

Dusbursenents

Mealtunch pllowance coals
Transport costs

Hotel ncconwdation
Tekphone calls

Sundry expenses

lLotal disburzemments | December 2008 to 4 November 2011

£17.048 59

Manager Adoun!sicator

100
030

ol

1020
1305

VRO

21 60

1,245 25
398302
13574

me
2,131 19

020
860
140

050
1 56

110
04D
270

1350

12525

1990

1370

180

Support

160
220

400

890

0 50

Toinl hours Time cost Average
hourly rote
020 £3500 £175 00
11.20 £2,123 50 £189 60
1% £590 50 £151 41
460 £613 50 £13337
150 £360 00 £240 00
110 £254 00 £24000
040 £96 00 124000
30 £1,18300 £3973
t 60 £394 50 £246 56
id4 35 £32,387 25 £22783
3295 £9,217175 £27975
13w £4,654 00 £S5
1600 £3.964 00 £247175
2360 £8,97000 £38008
18 £43200 £24000
Lol £7200 £24000
100 £425 00 £425 00
261 30 £66,282 00 £253 66
4,768 63 £1,004,323 25
5025.93 £1,160,605.25

All staff who have worked on Uus assignment, including casluers and secretanal s1all, have charged ume dircetly to the assigmvent and are meluded in the sbgve
ooalysis of unie speal. The cost of staff ensployed in central adnenistration functions is not charged direcily lo the assignment but 18 reflected 1n Lhe general level

of charge cul rates




Fuzgerald Lighting Limited (in adminisiration)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP

23 November 2011

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Scc Nouce About this Report All nghis reserved




Statcinent
of Affairs

Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

From 01/06/2011
To 23/11/2011

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour

TRADING EXPENSES
Sub contractors

Rates

Employee Expenses
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Cartiage

Professional fees
Scecurity

Repairs and maintenance
Sundry expenses
Employees Expenses
Adverusing

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT)

From 01/12/2008
To 23/11/2011

NIL 359,220.34
NIL 359,220 34
NIL 164,022 02
NIL (164,022.02)
NIL 19,442 31
NIL 1,243 65
NIL 2,296.90
NIL 5,542 48
NIL 21,101 05
NIL 2,631 36
NIL 1,100 00
NIL 489 80
NIL 10,250.68
NIL 3,619.54
NIL 93078
NIL (68,648 55)
NIL 126,549.77




Statement
of Affairs

3,105,580.00

Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd

(In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affaus work
Administators' fees
Inecoverable VAT
Agents/Valuers' fecs
Legal fees

Waler Rates

Rental Charges

Sundry expenses

Heat & hght

Storage cosls
Re-direction of matl
Statutory adverlising
Rates

Other property expenses
Insurance of assels

Bank charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
PAYE income tax etc
Subrogated EP(C)A claum
Employees' wage anears

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense

Employees

EP(C)A bal & redundancy

From 01/06/2011
Ta 231172011

From 01/12/2008

Tao 23/11/2011

NIL 2,500 00
26,000 00 301,000 00
NIL 10,741 67

NIL 55,400 97

NIL, 18,261 99

NIL 1,445 81

NIL 6,831 15

NIL 35000

NIL 11,698.53

NIL 7,847 538

NIL 149.40

130 50 259.92
NIL 23,443 86

NIL 33630

420 00 30,924 21
335 76 2,243,19
(26,886 26) (473,557 95)
NIL 6,205.04

160 Q0 122,743 60
NIL 22,914 27

(160 00) (152,462 91)
45,236 79 45,236.79
1,404 08 1,404 08
10,582 87 10,582 87
(57,223 74) (57,223.74)
84,257.31 NII.




Fuzgerald Lighting Lintited (in ahnstration)

Parsuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)
KPMG LLP

23 November 2011

Appendix 3

Administrators’ proposals
The Admimstrators propose the following

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and geneially exercise all
their powers as Adimmnistiatots as they, 1n their discretion, considel desuable in order
to maxiumise 1ealisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above,

To investigate and, if appiopuiate, pursue any claums the Company may have.

To seek an extension to the admnmsttation period if deemed necessary by the
Admimstators

That the Admumstrators be permitted to pay any iealisations to secured and
pefetental creditors and then take the appropilate steps to dissclve the Company

Alternatively, if funds become available for a distubution unde the Prescribed Part,
to apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to unsecured creditors
(under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve the
Company, or

If appropnate, to apply to the Coutt to obtain an order puisuant to Section 176A(5)
that Section 176A(2) (Prescubed Part for unsecured debts) shall not apply

Alteinatively, if funds become available for a distribution to unsecured creditois
(under the Prescribed Part, o1 otherwise) to move the Company from Adminsstration
to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and appowt Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott
Pope as Liquidators of the Company without any fuithet 1ecourse to cieditors In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may nomunate a
diffetent person as the proposed hquidatots, provided that the nomination 18 made
after the 1eceipt of the proposals and befoie the proposals aie approved. Any act
1equited o1 authotised under any enactment to be done by the liqudators may be
done by either one of them

If thought fit, the Administrators will petition the Court for a winding up ordei
placing the Company into compulsoty hquidation and appointing Richaid John Hill
and Jonathan Scott Pope as Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse
to creditors Any act required o1 authonised under any enactinent to be done by the
liquidators may be done by erther one of them

In the event the Administiators deern that liquidation 1s not appropriate because no
dividend will become available to creditors, and there are no other outstanding
matteis that 1equie to be dealt with 1n hiqmdation, then the Admimstiators shall file
the approptiate notices at Compares House and the Company will subsequently be
dissolved

See Notice Aboul this Report All righis reserved




Vitzgerald Lighting Lintited (in adninisiration}

Pursuant io Rude 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 201 1

Notwithstanding the statement made puisuant to paragraph S2(1)(b) of the Act, 1t 1s
deemed that if there 15 a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administiators are
discharged from hability in respect of any action of theiis as Admuistiators pursuant
to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule BI of the Act upon 1egistration of the notice given
puisuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Otherwise, where there will be
no distertbution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek their dischaige
from the Secured Cieditor and from preferential creditois

The Administtators be authorised to draw fees on account fiom the assels of the
Company from tme to time during the peitod of the sdministeation based on time
poperly spent at KPMG LLP chaige out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment,

That the costs of KPMG LLP i respect of tax, VAT and pension advice provided to
the Admumnstrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the
Company

Scc Notice Aboul this Repert All nghis reserved
14




